August 12, 1996

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Protection Divisgion

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT AND CLOSURE
REQUEST - FORMER TANK NUMBERS MF-23 AND MF-24,
METROPOLITAN OAKLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, UNITED
AIRLINES HANGAR AREA -TAXIWAY SITE, 1100 AIRPORT DRIVE,
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed is a copy of the June 19, 1996 Groundwater Monitoring and
Sampling Report - Tanks MF-23 and MF-24, United Airlines Hangar -
Taxiway Site, Metropolitan Oakland International Airport, 1100
Airport Drive, Oakland, California. Monitoring activities were
performed by Innovative Technical Seolutions, Inc. (ITSI}), one of
the new "as needed" consultants retained by the Port of Oakland
(Port) .

The transition process from the Port’'s former comnsultant (Alisto
Engineering Group) to ITSI caused a delay in collection of
groundwater samples. As a result, this current submittal is the
first round of monitoring in 1396. Quarterly monitoring is
currently back on track.

Monitoring data for each of the three monitoring wells indicate
that constituent concentrations have either generally stabilized or
decreased over time (refer to Table 2). As a result, we are
requesting that the County approve closure of this site and a
letter of no further interest. -

LS:Z Wd N1 SV Se

Should you have any questions or need additional inggﬁmiﬁgggﬂi

530 Water Street m  Jack London's Waterfront m  P.O. Box 2064 w Qakland, California 94804-2064
Telephone (510) 272-1100 = Fax (510)272-1172 w TDD (510} 763-5703 w  Cable address, PORTOFOAK, Oakland

%
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August 12, 1996

please cecntact me at 272-1118. Thank you for your on-going
assistance and support on this project.

Jeffrey L. Rubin, REA, CPSS
Associate Environmental Scientist
Environmental Health & Safety
Compliance

Enclosure

cos Rich Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board, San
Prancisco Bay Region (w enc)
Neil Werner - EH & 5C (w/o enc}
Mark 0‘Brien - BH & SC (w/o enc)
Jeff Hess - ITSI {(w/o enc)
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August 12, 1996

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT AND CLOSURE
REQUEST - FORMER TANK NUMBERS MF-23 AND MF-24,
METROPOLITAN OAKLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, UNITED
ATRLINES HANGAR AREA -TAXTIWAY SITE, 1100 AIRPORT DRIVE,
CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed is a copy of the June 19, 1996 Groundwater Monitoring and
Sampling Report - Tanks MF-23 and MF-24, United Airlines Hangar -
Taxiway Site, Metropolitan Oakland International Airport, 1100
Airport Drive, Oakland, California. Monitoring activities were
performed by Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc. (ITSI), one of
the new "as needed" consultants retained by the Port of Cakland
(Port) .

The transition process from the Port’s former consultant (Alisto
Engineering Group) to ITSI caused a delay in collection of
groundwater samples. As a result, this current submittal is the
first round of monitoring in 1996. Quarterly monitoring is
currently back on track.

Monitoring data for each of the three monitoring wells indicate
that constituent concentrations have either generally stabilized or
decreased over time (refer to Table 2}. As a result, we are
requesting that the County approve closure of this site and a
letter of no further interest.

Should you have any questions or need additional information,

530 Water Street m  Jack London's Waterfront m  P.O. Box 2064 =m Qakland, California 94604-2064
Telephone (510} 272-1100 w  Fax (510)272-1172 = TDD (510} 763-5703 m Cable address, PORTOFOAK, Qakland
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August 12, 1996

please contact me at 272-1118. Thank you for your on-going
assistance and support on this project.

Jeffrey L. Rubin, REA, CPSS
Associate Environmental Scientist
Environmental Health & Safety
Compliance

Enclosure

o Rich Hiett, Regicnal Water Quality Centrol Board, San
Francisce Bay Region (w enc)
Neil Werner - EH & SC {w/o enc)
Mark ©O’Brien - EH & 5C (w/o enc)
Jeff Hess - ITSI (w/c enc)
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INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, Inc.

ITSI

August 5, 1996

Project No. 95-113.02

Mzr. Jeff Rubin

Port of Oakland

530 Water Street

Qakland, California 94604

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Tanks MF23 and MF24, United Airlines Hangar-Taxiway Site
Metropolitan Oakland International Airport (MOIA)

1100 Airport Drive

Qakland, California

(Work Order No. 028692)

Dear Mr. Rubin:

This Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report (Report) has been prepared by Innovative
Technical Solutions, Inc. (ITST) on behalf of the Port of Oakland for groundwater monitoring
and sampling performed on June 19, 1996 at the United Airlines Hangar-Taxiway Site, located at
1100 Airport Drive at the Metropolitan Oakland International Airport (MOIA) in Oakland,

California. A site location map is shown on Figure 1.

The scope of work included monitoring and sampling of three groundwater monitoring wells,
MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3. The monitoring wells were installed in the vicinity of two former
10,000-gallon jet fuel underground storage tanks (MF-23 and MF-24), removed in June 1991.

SAMPLING OF MONITORING WELLS

The groundwater monitoring and sampling was performed on June 19, 1996. The monitoring
wells were initially gauged for depth to water and checked for the presence of separate phase
hydrocarbons. No separate phase hydrocarbons were observed in the monitoring wells. Depth to
water measurements were recorded on Monitoring Well Purge and Sample Forms. Copies of the

Monitoring Well Purge and Sample Forms are provided in Attachment A.

95-113. 0ULRubin-QuR pr{6A6}

1330 Broadway, Suite 1625, Qakland, CA 94612 (5'10] 286-8888




Mr. Jeff Rubin Page 2 August 5, 1996

After depth to water measurements were recorded, the monitoring wells were purged using clean
disposable bailers. Approximately three casing volumes of water were removed, or until pH,
conductivity, and temperature readings stabilized indicating formation water had entered the
monitoring well. Field parameters were recorded on the Monitoring Well Purge and Sample

Forms.

Groundwater samples from each monitoring well were collected using the disposable bailer and
transferred into laboratory provided containers. Samples were properly labeled with the sample
number, date and time of collection, and samplers initials, and were placed on ice in an insulated

cooler. Purge water was stored in properly labeled drums onsite.

GROUNDWATER LEVELS IN MONITORING WELLS

Depth to water results are summarized in Table 1. Groundwater elevations were calculated using
the measured depth to water and survey elevations of top of casing, and are provided in Table 1.
This survey used the Port of Oakland datum, which is 3.2 feet below mean sea level.

Figure 2 shows the elevation contours and groundwater flow direction for the site. The
groundwater flow direction is to the southeast, with a gradient of approximately 0.0001 ft/ft..

LABORATORY ANALYSIS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

The samples were then sent under chain-of-custody procedures to Pace Analytical in Petaluma,
California, the current Port of Qakland contract laboratory. The samples were analyzed
according to the following schedule:

Monitoring Well Analyses

| D TPHg™" BTEX® TPH;® TPHd® TPHmo" TDS®
MW-1 X X X X X X
Mw-2 P X X X X X X
MW-3 X X X X X X

““TPH as gasoline by California LUFT Method

“Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by California LUFT Method
STPH as jet fuel by Modified EPA Method 8015

“TPH as diesel by Modified EPA Method 8015

“TPH as motor oil by Modified EPA Method 8015

“Total dissolved solids by EPA Method 160.1

The laboratory results for the groundwater samples are summarized in Table 2, and shown in
Figure 3. Copies of the laboratory results and chain-of-custodies are provided in Attachment B.

95-113.0XL/Rubin-QtrR pti(6/36}

ITSI




M. Jeff Rubin Page 3 August 5, 1996

FINDINGS

Results of the June 19, 1996 groundwater monitoring and sampling are summarized below:

» TPHg, BTEX and TPHj were reportedly not detected in the three monitoring
wells.

» TPHd was reported at a concentration of 1,500 pg/l in MW-1, and reportedly
ranged from 140 to 230 g/l in the other monitoring wells.

+ TPHmo was reported at a concentration of 750 pg/l in MW-1, and reportedly
ranged from <250 to 420 pg/l in the other monitoring wells.

Please give us a call if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey D). Hess/R.G.
Project Director

Attachments

95-113.02L/Rubin-QURpt(96)

ITSH




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

TANKS MF23 AND MF24 (UNITED AIRLINES HANGAR-TAXIWAY SITE)
METROPOLITAN QAKLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
1100 AIRPORT DRIVE

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Monitoring Elevation of Date of Mcasured Groundwater Note
well [ID Top of Casing Menitoring Depth to Water Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feat)
MW-1 7.43 5/15/92 316 427 1
&892 3.67 176 1
11724192 4.55 2.88 1
21193 1.61 5.82 L
517193 3.55 388 1
8/3/93 347 396 1
11/19/3 3.91 3.52 1
324/94 2.85 458 1
5/1/94 3.02 441 1
9720194 3.39 3.54 1
4/25/95 230 505 1
8711195 332 403 1
11/3/95 3.98 3.37 1
6/19/96 3.20 423
MW-2 7.66 4425/95 2.68 498 !
8/11/95 362 404 i
1173495 4.24 342 1
6/19/96 341 425
MW-3 8.12 412595 3.08 504 1
811795 4,04 408 1
1173/95 475 3.37 1
1996 3.87 425

1 Data from Table l,-ﬁésults of Groundwater Sampling, Port of Oakland, Oakland Intemmational Airport, United Airlines Hangar Area-

Taxiway Site, dated February 21, 1995, by Alisto Engineering Group.

95-113.00T.1-GWElev
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY RESULTS

TANKS MF23 AND MF24 (UNITED AIRLINES HANGAR AREA-TAXIWAY SITE)
METROPOLITAN OAKLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

1100 AIRPORT DRIVE

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Monitoring Date of TPHg B T E X TPHj TPHd TPHmo TDS Note
Well ID Sampling (ngl) {pg/h) (ugh (ngM (pg/h (re/l) g/l ugh) (mg/1)
MW-1 51592 - 1.0 10 20 80 4,900 - - 2,200 1
87192 220 0.4 <0.3 1.4 37 6,400 - - - 1
11/24/92 280 <0.4 05 1.4 29 <530 - - - 1
2111493 <50 <0.4 «(.3 <0.3 04 4,100 - - - 1
5117193 <300 <0.4 <0.3 1.0 24 5,500 - - 1,100 1
873193 240 <0.5 <0.5 08 20 - - - 1,480 1
11/19/93 160 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - - 1,520 1
3/24/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.73 0.98 1,300 - - 1,500 1
6/1/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 - - 1,200 !
9120094 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <500 - - 1,600 1
4/25/95 130 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 <50 6,000 2,900 760 1
8/11/95 120 <04 <D.3 <0.3 <04 <S50 2,100 1,700 1,100 1
11/3/95 80 <0.4 0.8 <03 <0.4 <50 1,100 1,000 1,400 1
6/19/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <500 1,500 750 835
MW-2 4125095 <50 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <04 <30 570 3,000 340 1
8/11/95 <50 <0.4 <03 0.3 <04 <50 <50 430 430 1
11/3/95 <50 <(.4 0.4 <0.3 <0.4 <50 420 1,200 590 1
6/19/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <500 230 420 301
MW-3 4725195 <50 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <04 - <50 160 620 1,400 1
8/11/95 <50 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 <30 120 <200 5,900 1
11/3/95 <50 <0.4 04 <0.3 <0.4 <30 260 400 3,000 i
/19/96 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <500 140 <250 5270

T Data from Table 1, Results of Groundwater Sampiing, Fort of Uakland, Oakland International Airport, United Airlines Hangar Arca-Taxiway Site, dated ]-=ebruary 21, 1996, by Alisto
Engineering Group.

95-113.02/T.2-5umLabRes
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85-113.02/F 1-5iteLoc

Sourca: San Leandro, Califarnia 7.5-minute U.5.G.5. Quadrangle. daled 1353, end
photorevised 1980. )

0 1,000 Feet 2,000 Feet

Approximate Scale

FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION

United Airlines Hangar-Taxiway Site
Oakland International Airport

1100 Airport Drive

PORT OF OAKLAND

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, INC.
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Concrete

Legend
¢ Monitoring Well

423 Groundwater Elevation on 6/18/96

= Groundwater Elevation Contour Lines

. Groundwater Flow Direction
and Gradient

Source: Adapted from Figura 2, Potentiometric Groundwater Elevation Contour Map,
hgvenbar 3, 1995, Alisio Engineering Group.

/

Undeveloped

Asphali-concrete
Pavement

424

0 20 Feet 404Feet

Approximate Scale

FIGURE 2

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND FLOW
DIRECTION FOR JUNE 19, 19%6

United Airlines Hangar-Taxiway Site
Oakland [nternational Airport
1100 Airport Drive

iTSl
PORT OF OAKLAND

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, INC.
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TPHg <50
B <0.5
T 0.5
'¢' MW-2 1 «0.5
X <1.0
TPHd 230
TPHmo 420
Undeveloped

TPHg <50
B <0.5
T <0.5
MW-3
.¢- E <0.5
x <1.0
TPHd 140
TPHmMo <250
}
Asphalt-concrete
Pavement

TPHg <50
Concrete B <0.5
@ Mw [T <0.5
E <0.5
X <1.0
TPHdA 1,500
TPHmo 750
Legend
<9 Monitoring Well
TPHg <50| Groundwater Concentrations in pg/l on 6/19/96
B <0.5 0 20 Feet 40 Feat
T «0.5| TPHg - TPH as gasoline
E <0.5| B -Benzene Approximate Scale
X <1.0{ T-Toluene
TPHd 1,500} E - Ethylbenzene FIGURE 3
TPHmo 750 x . Total xylenes

TPHd - TPH as diesel
TPHmo - TPH as motor oil

Source: Adapted from Figure 2, Potantiometric Groundwater Slevation Contour Map,
MNovernbar 3. 1995, Alisto Englneefing Group.

CONCENTRATIONS OF PETROLEUM
HYDROCARBONS IN GROUNDWATER ON
JUNE 19, 1996

Untted Airlines Hangar-Taxiway Site
Dakland International Airport
el 1100 Alirport Drive

ITSI |
PORT OF OAKLAND
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, INC.




MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

PROJECT NAME: /o7 o foaktind=A: 7 (mr 23024) PROIECTNO: _25-//3. 0/

WELL NO.. s/ 1 TESTED BY: =5 -Sc/s te~X DATE: ¢ /9/76

Measuring Point Description. refne?ed, o.c..  Static Water Level (ft.): _F 2 * * -

Total Well Depth (ft.):. €.3¢ 7 Sample Method: T * oy msa bk Tetom Barié.n

4 [4

Water Level Measurement Method: §, /., ;2074 proée  Time Sampled: /IS /S (Aac 1@/ 5‘72-::)
2lnst JTKF { .

Purge Method: 2 *o/is g bk 72 Kb ons /o Sample Depth (ft.): 7 3. e

Time Start Purge: /5 &€° Field Filtering: N A,

Time End Purge: /S OX Field Preservation: __ A/, © Zzvo

Comments: m ok + _@1,40.,(. iyl OBV fochk | potlfHox Loteol e Tl wrnosm

2 boafesd o #J‘. fru} Lcant~ preasore reled i~ vy 7y yef O/MJ Cap thaéf,me.)*

Well Volume | Total Depth l Depth 1o Water Multiplier for Casing Casing

Calculation (o Water (ft) Column (ft) __~Djameter (in) 1 Volume (gal)
(filt in before | 2.9 |- sy x ¥ 2 4 6 = O FR
purging) 537 -2 016/, 064 | taa | (12 vels. = ’2.‘(7)
— — — = e .

Time /sed ;505 |s5o%

Volume Purged (gals) [ O / ) / o

‘Cumulative Volume _”HE

| Purged (gals) /@ 2,0 | 3.C S

Cumulative Number

of Casing Volumes /.22 2 R4 3 f;g e ]
.Purge Rate

——

(gpm} 0.3 0.33 ‘2‘5313

Temperature .
| (F°) or (C°) L8 2| Lrs ks IR S
PH 7.35| 2.6 |7.52 |
Specific Conductivity

(Wmhosfcm) ¥ 00 sY //4_3 /.60 4
Dissolved Oxygen

(mg/L) N4 >

Turbidity/Color Very si/ty >~

(NTU) ey

Odor Nt .

Dewatered? ~ [o -—_? 1i

CHECKED BY: DATE: | S

F wotr Sewdd f,‘s'f'.p v remapal o twelf Cap . qhus weitoe Yeved meorvremed™ o7 cTRTRC
QC-1 Cutlected @ /520

s

ITSi




MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

PROJECT NAME: farT of Oaklend - Airpost” (mf2 3029 PROJECT NO.: PS5 —/73 0/

WELLNO. fyes2 _ TESTEDBY: S.Selotlend  DATE __6/1/%6
Measuring Point Description: e ,.'::.;?Sj' foc. Static Water Level (ft.): M_:’_._m
Total Well Depth (ft ): (0.56" Sample Method: _2 * o3 pasesl Foloom s e
Water Level Measurement Method: MM"“ Time Sampled: 1%
Purge Method: 2 * a/q/m-éé Fo for b form Sample Depth (ft): ~+ 2.5 "
Time Start Purge:  /vo& Field Filtering: .4 .

- Time End Purge: (Y15 Field Preservation: 4 20 Lo )

Comments: ot Lormer fock >re¢/g£ with OB?S fock | bentemifecloy byt ¢
Oxpandod Fitlirg antice veif boX = e poved Bxcess B ﬂ/-f’cuus 7D Pr i E CApF .

Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation (ft) Water (ft) Column (ft) B Diameter (in} Yolume (gal}
(fill in before .- - 0q |24 6 1= 713 .
purging) __l ©.50 | d Z_ 0. 0.64 | 144 [(3vels-= 3 S )
Time _ltu (s | 1918
Volume Purged {gals) Las | /. 25| fa2s~ s ]
Cumulative Volume
| Purged (gals) /.2-5’ 2.56 275 - ]
Cumulative Number :
of Casing Volumes 47 2,22 3.33 S
Purge Rate
(gpm) oy (O3 |
Temperature
(F) or (C°) 226 | 7391|7235
pH oy (V70 1787
Specific Conductivity
(Lmhos/cm) x/ee 7.3¢ S 37 yﬂ- 7 _ o
Dissolved Oxygen
(mg/L) MA — ]
Turbidity/Color ' '
(NTU) Yelor | 0live —> ]
Odor _ N" e -— \25' o
Do No J — = |
STt ar .
CHECKED BY: / _ _ DATE: —
ITSI




- MONITORING WELL
l PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM
PROJIECT NAME: f¢7 0 £ 8z bfoud ~Avrpor?(mp 23+3) PROIECTNO: Z57//3 o)
l WELLNO.: w3 = TESTEDBY: &. Scko tined DATE: 6/1?’4’{
I Measuring Point Description: Ze L%, for sl Casiny Static Water Level (f.): 3.2°7 !
Total Well Depth (ft): (%o Sample Method: 2 ”c/r.‘r'/:.ra,’/( HertTon o
l Wa[er Level Measurement Method: Se/ia 7072 preée Time Sampled: /330
Purge Method: 2 * oficpsrbte Fetlom bafer Sample Depth (ft.): _ * 407
I Time Start Purge: / 3/(-;) Field Filtering: N-A.
Time End Purge: 132 Field Preservation: a0 Tca
l Comments: ot farmer loch o replick with OFFS ook
' ' Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation (fy Water (ft) Column (ft) /Qiamelcr {in) Volume (gal)
(fill in before | 297 |=/0.7 72 4 6 |=| /6
l purging) /9. i__ 1 [0-/13 (&lﬁ/ 064 | 144 vols = VE), _
Time /207 /323 (32 |
l Volume Purged (gals) /25 |/ s 1/ 75,-—'
Cumulative Volume — — —
| Purged (gals) /75 3.5 $TRS
Cumulative Number
l of Casing Volumes / 08 .2, /G 3 A 7
Purge Rate
(gpm) 058 |loys |0O.5¢
I Temperature
{F°) or (C°) =/, 71/ g0.7 | ¥0.9
l pH 7./ | 7230 |7.32
Specific Conductivity
(Lmhos/cm) X inag 36f =z, 3‘3 V:O
Dissolved Oxygen _
I (mg/L) NA - —>
Turbidity/Color
(NTU) olve | L—>>
I Odor Nome_ | ————=>
Dewatered? No / 4 -—..____}
i Y [z
I CHECKED BY: DATE:
l ITS!




Pace Analytical Services, Ine.
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D

Pace Analytical Polkuna, CA o465

Tel: 707-792-1865
Fax: 707-792-0342

July 02, 1996

Mr. Jeff Hess

Innovative Technical Solutions
2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 118
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

RE: PACE Project Number: 705933
Client Project ID: Port of Qakland-(MF 23 & 24)

Dear Mr. Hess:

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received on June 20, 1996. If you have any
questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

David A. Pichette
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repert shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc,




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D

Ea_c_e_AD_aly tical - Petaluma, CA 94954

Tel: 707-792-1865
Fax: 707-792-0342

DATE: 07/01/96

PAGE: 1
Innovative Technical Solutions PACE Project Number: 705933
2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 118 tlient Project 1D; Port of Oakland-(MF 23 & 24)
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Attn: Mr. Jeff Hess
Phone: 714-955-1390
PACE Sample No: 70639000 Date Collected: 06/19/96
Client Sample ID: M3 Date Received: 06/720/96
Parameters ' Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes

Wet Chemistry
Total Dissolved Solids
Total Dissclved Solids 5270 mg/L -5 06724796 EPA 160.1 LMD
GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water

Gasoline ND ug/L 50 06/20/96 CA LUFT AMH
Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 06/20/96 CA LUFT AMH 71-43-2
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 06720796 CA LUFT AMH 108-88-3
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 06/20/96 CA LUFT AMH 100-41-4
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 1 06/20/96 CA LUFT AMH 1330-20-7
a,a,a~Trifluorotoluene (S) o7 % 06/20/96 CA LUFT AMH 2164-1T7-2
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 26 % 06/20/96 CA LUFT AMH 460-00-4

Gt

TPH in Mater by B015 Modified

Diesel Fuel 0.14 ma/L 0.05 06/27/956 TPH by EPA 8015M DLL
Motor Ol ND mg/L 0.25 06/27/96 TPH by EPA 8015M pDLL
P4 ND mg/L 0.5 06727796 TPH by EPA B015M DLL termanaas
n-Pentacosane (S) 82 x 06/27/96 TPH by EPA BO15M DLL 629-99-2
Date Extracted 06721796

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D
Pelaluma, CA 94954

Tel: 707-792-1865
Fax: 707-792-0342

E

DATE: 07/01/96
PAGE: 2

PACE Project Number: 705933
Client Project ID: Port of Oakland-(MF 23 & 24)

PACE Sample No: 70639018 . Date Collected: 06/19/96
Client Sample ID: NW2 Date Received: 06720796
Parsmeters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes

Wet Chemistry
Total Disscived Solids
Total Dissolved Solids 301 mg/L 5 06/24/96 EPA 160.1 LMD
GC -- volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water

Gasoline ND ug/L 50 06720796 CA LUFT AMH
Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 06720796 CA LUFT AMH T1-43-2
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 06720796 CA LUFT AMH 108-88-3
Ethytbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 06720796 CA LUFT AMH 100-41-4
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 1 06720796 CA LUFT AMB 1330-20-7
a,8,s8-Trifluoroteluene (S) 100 X 046/20/96 CA LUFT AMH 2164-17-2
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 98 4 06720796 CA LUFT AMH 460-00-4

GC

TPH in Water by 8015 Modified

Diesel Fuel 0.23 mg/L 0.05 06/27/96 TPH by EPA BO15M DLL
Motor Qil 0.42 mg/L 0.25 06/27/95 TPH by EPA BO1SM DLL
JP4 ND mg/L 0.5 05/27/96 TPH by EPA BO15M DLL  ..aai...
n-Pentacosane (S) 118 % 06/27/96 TPH by EPA 8015M ~ DLL 629-99-2
Date Extracted 06/21/96

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94954

Tel: 707-792-1865
Fax; 707-792.0342

E

DATE: 07/01/96
PAGE: 3

PACE Project Number: 705933
Client Project ID: Port of Oakland-{MF 23 & 24)

PACE Sample Mo: 70639026 Date Collected: 06/19/96
Client Sample 1D: M Date Received: 046/20/96
Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes

Wet Chemistry
Total Dissolved Solids

Total Dissolved Solids £835 mg/L 5 06/24/96 EPA 140.1 LMD
GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
Gasoline : ND ug/L 50 06720796 CA LUFT AMH
Benzene ND ugsL 0.5 068/20/96 CA LUFT AMH 71-43-2
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 0&720796 CA LUFT AMH 108-88-3
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 04/20/96 CA LUFT ANH 100-41-4
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 1 06/20/96 CA LUFT AMH 1330-20-7
a,8,a-Triflucrotoluene (S5) 92 % 06/20/96 CA LUFT AMH 2164-17-2
&4-Bromof luorcbenzene ($) 26 * 06/20/96 CA LUFT AMH 460-00-4
GC
TPH in Water by 8015 Modified
Diesel Fuel 1.5 mg/L 0.05 05/28/96 TPH by EPA 8015M DLL
Motor Oil 0.75 mg/L 0.25 06/28/96 TPH by EPA 8015M pLL
JP4 RD mg/L 0.5 06/28/96 TPH by EPA BO15M PLL ieeanes
n-Pentacosane (S) 109 % 06/28/96 TPH by EPA 8015M DLL 629-99-2
Date Extracted 06/21/96
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Pace Analytical Services, inc.
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Svite D

Pace Analytical Poaluna, CA 34654

Tel: 707-792-1865
Fax: 707-792-0342

DATE: 07/01/96
PAGE: &

PACE Project Number: 705933
Client Project 1D: Port of Oskland-(MF 23 & 24)

PACE Sample Wo- 70639034 Date Collected:  06718/96
Client Sample 1D: Qc-1 Date Received: 05720796
Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes

GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water

Gasoline ND ug/L 50 06/20/96 CA LUFT AMH

Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 06/20/%6 CA LUFT AMH Ti-43-2
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 06/20/%6 CA LUFT AMH 108-88-3
Ethylbenzene ND ug/l 0.5 06720796 CA LUFT AMHK 100-41-4
Xylene {Total) . ND ug/L 1 06/20/96 CA LUFT AMH 1330-20-7
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 96 % 06/20/96 CA LUFT AMH 2164-17-2
4-Bromof luorobenzene (S) 101 % 06720/96 CA LUFT AMH 460-00-4
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Pace Analytical

Pace Analytical Services, inc.

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D
Petalurna, CA 94954

Tel: 707-792-1865
Fax: 707-792-0342

DATE: Q7/01/96

PAGE: 5

PACE Project Number: 705933
Client Project 1D: Port of Oeskland-(MF 23 & 24)

PACE Sample No: 70639051
Client Sample ID: TRIP BLANKS
Farameters

GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
Gascline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylene (Total)
a,a,a8-Trifluorotoluena (S)
4-8romof luorobenzene (5)

Results

Date Collected: 08/19/96
Date Received: 06/20/96

Units PRL Anelyzed Method
ugsSL 50 06/20/96 CA LUFT
ug/L 0.5 06/20/96 CA LUFT
ug/L 0.5 06/20/96 CA LUFT
ug/L 0.5 06/20/96 CA LUFT
ug/L 1 06/20/96 CA LUFT
% 06/207/96 CA LUFT
X 06/207/96 CA LUFT

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Analyst CAS#

AMK
AMK
AMH
AMH
AMH

AMH

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7
2164-17-2

460-00-4

Footnotes




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D

Tel: 707-792-1865

Bace Analytical Petsums, CA 04954

Fax: 707-792-0342

DATE: 07/01/96
PAGE: &

PACE Project Number: 705933
Client Project ID: Port of Qakland-(MF 23 & 24)

PARAMETER FODTNOTES

ND Not Detected

NC Mot Calculable

PRL PACE Reporting Limit
(S) Surrcgate
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Pace Analytical

Innovative Technical Solutions
2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 118

Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Attn: Mr. Jeff Hess
Phone: T14-955-1390

QC Batch ID: 15270
Anelysis Method: CA LUFT

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94954

QUALTTY CONTROL DATA

QC Batch Method: CA LUFT

Tel: 707-792-1865
Fax: 707-792-0342

DATE: 07/01/96
PAGE: 7

PACE Project Number: 705933
Client Project 10: Port of Oakland-(MF 23 & 24)

Date of Batch: D6/18/%96

Analysis Description: GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water

Associated PACE Samples: 70639000 70639018 70639026 70639034 70639091
METHOD BLANK: 70638903
Associated PACE Samples:
70639000 70639018 70639626 70639034 7063907
Method
Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Gasoline ug/L ND 50
Benzene ug/L ND 0.5
Toluene ug/L ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene ug/L ND 0.5
Xylene (Total) ug/L ND 1
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (5) X )
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) X 99
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 70636345 70636352 Matrix Matrix Spike
Spike Spike Spike Sp. Dup. Dup
Parameter Units 70626122 Conc. Result % Rec Result % Rec RPD Footnotes
Gasol ine ug/L ND 1000 ars a7 881 88 1
LABORATCRY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70636360 70635378 Spike
Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Result % Rec RPD Footnotes
Gasol ine ug/L 1000 85¢ 86 847 BS 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94954

Tel: 707-792-1865
Fax: 707-792-0342

E

QUALITY CONTROL DATA DATE: 07701796
PAGE: 8

Innovative Technical Solutions PACE Project Number: 705933
2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 118 client Project 1D: Port of Oakland-(MF 23 & 24}
Walrwt Creek, CA 94598
Attn: Mr. Jeff Hess
Phone; 714-955-13%0
Qt Batch ID: 15320 QC Batch Method: EPA 3520 Date of Batch: 06/20/96
Analysis Method: TPH by EPA 8015M Analysis Description: TPH in Water by 8015 Modified
Associated PACE Samples: 70639000 70639018 70639026

METHOD BLAKK: 70640099
Associated PACE Samples:
70639000 70639018 70639026

Method

Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Diesel Fuel ma/L ND 0.05
Motor Qil mg/L ND 0.25
JP4 ma/L ND 0.5
n-Pentacosane {$) x 84
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70638978 70438986 Spike

$pike LCS Spike LCSD Dup

Parameter Units Conc, Result X Rec Result %X Rec RPD footnotes
Diesel fuel mg/L 1 0.755 76 0.87 a7 13
n-Pentacosane (S) 99 17

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Bivd. Narih, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 24954

Tel: 707-792-1865
Fax: 707-792-0342

E

QUALITY CONTROL DATA DATE: 07701796
PAGE: ¢

{nnovative Technical Solutions PACE Project Number: 705933
2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 118 Client Project 1D: Port of Oakland-(MF 23 & 24)
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Attn: Mr. Jeff Hess
Phone: 714-955-1390
a¢ Batch ID: 15471 QC Batch Method: EPA 1560.1 Date of Batch: 06/25/96
Analysis Method: EPA 160.1 Analysis Description: Total Dissolved Solids
Associated PACE Samples: 70639000 70639018 70639026

METHOD BLANK: 70641998
Associated PACE Samples:
70639000 70639018 705639026

Method
Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Total Dissolved Sotids mg/L ND 5
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 70642004
Dup.
Parameter Units 70638440 Result RPD Footnotes
Total Dissolved Solids ma/L 18800 19000 1
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 70642012
Dup.
pParameter Units 70639752 Result RPD Footnotes
Total Dissolved Solids mg/L 849 843 1

&
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D

Pace Analytical Polkara, CA 34354

Tei: 707-792-1865
Fax: 707-792-0342

DATE: 07/01/96
PAGE: 10

PACE Project Nurber: 705933
Client Project ID: Port of Dakland-({MF 23 & 24)

QUALITY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

The Quality Control Sample Final Results listed sbove have been rounded to reflect an appropriate number of significant figures.
Consistent with EPA guidelines unrcunded concentrations have been used to calcutate X Rec and RPD values.
ND Not Detected

NC Not Calculable

PaL PACE Reporting Limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference
{5) Surrogate

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repart shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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